



Ontario | Commission Energy | de l'énergie Board | de l'Ontario

December 15, 2023

Oana Stefan Manager, Regulatory Affairs Canadian Niagara Power Inc. 1130 Bertie Street Fort Erie ON L2A 5Y2 regulatoryaffairs@fortisontario.com

Dear Ms. Stefan:

## Re: Canadian Niagara Power Inc. (CNPI) Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2023-0009 2024 Distribution Rate Application

The Decision and Order issued on December 12, 2023 contained errors in the 'Total Claim' column for the Smart Metering Entity Charge Variance Account (Account 1551) and the RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge (Account 1580), both found in Table 7.1 on page 9 of the Decision and Order.

Pursuant to its powers under Rule 41.02 of the Ontario Energy Board (OEB)'s *Rules of Practice and Procedure*, the OEB may at any time, without notice or a hearing of any kind, correct a typographical error, error of calculation or similar error made in its orders or decisions.

The OEB has amended the Decision and Order to reflect the correct balances. The revised Decision and Order is attached. This revised Decision and Order supersedes and replaces the previously issued Decision and Order of December 12, 2023. The only changes contained in the Decision and Order are (i) the amounts found in the 'Total Claim' column for the Smart Metering Entity Charge Variance Account (Account 1551) and the RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge (Account 1580) in Table 7.1; and (ii) the preceding sentence which incorrectly identifies the Table as "Table 6.1" not "Table 7.1".

Yours truly,

## Nancy Marconi Registrar

## c: Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition

2300 Yonge Street, 27<sup>th</sup> floor, P.O. Box 2319, Toronto, ON, M4P 1E4 2300, rue Yonge, 27<sup>e</sup> étage, C.P. 2319, Toronto (Ontario) M4P 1E4